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II. Exhibits Examined
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A through 1I:  Procedural exhibits.  [Redacted in part to obscure 
unconvicted criminal charges and certified mail information unrelated to this matter.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 2:  Certification and February 2006 application of Coleen Ann McFarland.  
[Redacted in part to obscure unconvicted criminal charges and a social security number.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 3A:  April 3, 2006, letter to the Board from Ms. McFarland, with enclosures.  
[Redacted in part to obscure unconvicted criminal charges and a social security number.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 4:  August 23, 2006, letter to the Board from Ms. McFarland, with 
enclosures.  [Redacted in part to obscure a social security number.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 5:  November 1, 2006, letter to Ms. McFarland from the Board and related 
certified mail receipt. 
 
State’s Exhibit 6:  January 25, 2007, letter to the Board enforcement staff from Mahjabeen 
Islam, M.D.  [Admitted under seal.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 7:  April 5, 2007, letter to the Board enforcement staff from Dr. Islam.  
[Admitted under seal.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 8:  April 17, 2007, letter to Dr. Islam from the Board enforcement staff.  
[Admitted under seal.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 9:  May 9, 2007, letter to Dr. Islam from the Board enforcement staff.  
[Admitted under seal.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 10:  June 26, 2007, letter to the Board enforcement staff from Dr. Islam.  
[Admitted under seal.] 
 
State’s Exhibit 11:  Certification of State’s Exhibits 5 through 10. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Respondent’s Exhibit A:  October 25, 2007, letter to the Board from James D. Isner. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit B:  October 27, 2007, letter from John McNeill. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit C:  October 22, 2007, letter to the Board from Noreen M. Chernock. 
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Respondent’s Exhibit D:  October 15, 2007, letter to the Board from Barb and Jim 
Amato. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit E:  October 25, 2007, letter to the Board from C. Farina, CNM.  
[Redacted in part to obscure hearsay statements.] 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit F:  Ms. McFarland’s June 2007 authorization for release of health 
information. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit G:  June 27, 2007, letter to Compass Corporation for Recovery 
Services from Ms. McFarland and related certified mail receipt. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit H:  February 14, 2007, pathology report.  [Admitted under seal.] 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit I:  Ms. McFarland’s curriculum vitae. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit J:  January 14, 2005, article written by Dr. Islam entitled “Pleasing 
God versus His Creation.” 
 

III. Proffered Exhibit 
 
State’s Exhibit 3:  April 3, 2006, letter to the Board enforcement staff from Ms. McFarland, with 
enclosures.  [Redacted in part to obscure a social security number.] 

 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTER 
 
After completion of the hearing, the Hearing Examiner determined that two of the admitted exhibits 
should have been more thoroughly redacted so that the redactions contained within those same exhibits 
are consistent with one another.  Sua sponte on December 10, 2007, the Hearing Examiner reopened 
the hearing record, further redacted parts of State’s Exhibits 2 and 3A, and readmitted them as they 
had been further redacted.  The record was closed on December 10, 2007. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and 
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Ms. McFarland’s Background, Massage Therapy Examination, and Certificate Application 
 
1. Coleen Ann McFarland graduated from The College of Wooster in Wooster, Ohio, with a 

bachelor’s degree in chemistry.  In 1993, she obtained a master’s degree in macromolecular 
science from Case Western Reserve University.  Since 1993, she has worked as a chemist.  
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For more than 12 years, Ms. McFarland has managed the thermal analysis laboratory at 
Polymer Diagnostics, Inc., which is owned by PolyOne Corporation.  In that capacity, Ms. 
McFarland coordinates plastics-related projects, performs experiments, and supervises others.  
She stated that her work is similar to the type of laboratory work done on criminal evidence 
on the television show CSI, except that her work is on plastic.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 
16, 35; Respondent’s Exhibits [Resp. Exs.] A, I) 

 
2. In January 2004, Ms. McFarland was stopped while driving her car in Bay Village, Ohio.  She 

was arrested and criminally charged with, among other things, driving under the influence [DUI].  
Her blood-alcohol content at the time of her arrest was .192.  The police report indicates that 
the officer observed Ms. McFarland “speeding” and weaving in the lanes.  She failed the field 
sobriety tests.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 11-15; St. Ex. 3A at 3-7; Tr. at 24-25) 

 
In July 2004, Ms. McFarland pleaded guilty to DUI and the remaining charges were dropped.  
The Rocky River Municipal Court suspended her driver’s license for 180 days, but gave her 
credit for the 180 days of pre-trial license suspension. Further, the court required her:  (a) to 
pay a fine of $400, (b) to pay court costs, and (c) to attend a driver’s intervention program for 
three days.  (St. Ex. 2 at 10-19; St. Ex. 3A at 2-10; St. Ex. 4 at 2-3) 

 
3. In January 2004, Ms. McFarland enrolled in the massage therapy program at Cuyahoga 

Community College in Cleveland, Ohio.  Later that year, she transferred to the Cleveland 
Institute of Medical Massage in Cleveland.  In 2006, Ms. McFarland graduated from 
Cleveland Institute of Medical Massage.  (St. Ex. 2 at 3, 24-26) 

 
Ms. McFarland explained that she went back to school for massage therapy because: 

 
* * *  at work we started receiving massage, and I noticed a distinct improvement 
in my health and my mental attitude and I wanted to essentially pay that 
forward.  Also I'm involved with marital arts and a large part of marital arts is 
healing, and my instructor encouraged me as well to learn anatomy [and] to 
learn massage. 
 
I tried it at the community college and I liked it and I was very excited about all 
of it.  So then I went to a certified school and continued to get a diploma or 
certificate.  Just I'm interested in the healing aspects for helping people to feel 
better like I do. 

 
 (Tr. at 36) 
 
4. In February 2006, Ms. McFarland filed with the Board an application for a massage therapy 

certificate.  In the application, she indicated that she had been “convicted or found guilty of a 
violation of any law, regardless of the legal jurisdiction in which the act was committed, other 
than a minor traffic violation.”  At that time, Ms. McFarland included a copy of the Journal 
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Entry from her DUI case.  Later, she provided an explanation of the incident, certified copies 
of several court documents, computer records of the case, and the police report.  (St. Exs. 2, 3A) 

 
5. In June 2006, Ms. McFarland took the Massage Therapy Examination.  She passed the 

examination with a score of 84 on the Basic Science portion of the examination and a score of 
90 on the Limited Branch portion of the examination.  (St. Ex. 2 at 23, 27) 

 
Ms. McFarland’s 2006 Impairment Examination 
 
6. On November 1, 2006, the Board ordered Ms. McFarland to submit to an examination pursuant 

to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  The Board ordered her to enter Compass1 on 
November 30, 2006.  Compass is a Board-approved treatment provider in Toledo, Ohio.  (St. 
Ex. 5; State Medical Board of Ohio Website.  November 21, 2007. <http://med.ohio.gov/pdf/ 
treatment_compliance/TREATMNT.pdf>). 

 
7. Per the Board’s requirement, Ms. McFarland underwent a three-day inpatient examination to 

determine if she was in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  (Tr. at 20)  
Mahjabeen Islam, M.D., reported the conclusions to the Board in a series of letters.  Dr. Islam 
did not testify in this proceeding.  Dr. Islam’s first letter to the Board, dated January 25, 2007,2 
indicates that she is certified in addiction medicine from the American Society of Addiction 
Medicine.  She stated: 

 
Ms. McFarland reported that her first use of alcohol was at age 14 and the 
duration of regular use of alcohol has been since age 19.  She reported her last 
drink as being about 4 days prior to admission and on an average she reported 
drinking 6 beers per week.  She had a DUI charge 3 years ago. 
 

* * * 
 
The admitted use of alcohol is not high, but it is well understood in Addiction 
Medicine that as a general rule, patients tend to minimize their use.  Ms. McFarland 
has clearly continued to use alcohol despite her DUI charge and therein is my 
reservation, which I voiced to her:  it is important to recognize that there is a 
problem with the use of alcohol and that no alcohol whatsoever should be used 
at all. 
 

* * * 

 
1The Board’s letter ordered the examination to take place at Comprehensive Addiction Service Systems.  (St. Ex. 5)  The 
reports regarding that examination are from Compass Corporation for Recovery Services.  (St. Exs. 6-10)  Evidently, 
the organization has gone through a name change.  The treatment provider will be simply referred to as “Compass” 
throughout this Report and Recommendation. 
 
2Based upon the evidence presented, Dr. Islam’s January letter appears to be the first assessment provided to the Board 
following Ms. McFarland’s inpatient examination, which was conducted from November 30 to December 3, 2006. 
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She should be abstinent from alcohol and perhaps random drug screens can be 
obtained 2 to 4 times a year to ensure from the objective standpoint that sobriety 
is being maintained. 

 
(St. Ex. 6, Emphasis added.) 

 
8. On April 5, 2007, Dr. Islam essentially restated her earlier recommendation:  “the patient 

should be entirely abstinent from alcohol and mood altering substances, and have random 
toxicology screens for one year and if they remain negative and she historically is abstinent 
from alcohol and other drugs as well, she should be considered for a massage therapy 
license.”  (St. Ex. 7) 

 
9. Later in April 2007, the assigned Board Enforcement Attorney, Daniel S. Zinsmaster, wrote 

to Dr. Islam, stating the purpose of the 72-hour inpatient examination and asking Dr. Islam to 
indicate whether Ms. McFarland is impaired or not impaired as defined in Section 
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  Mr. Zinzmaster’s letter was in a “check the diagnosis 
box” format.  Dr. Islam indicated that Ms. McFarland is impaired, but did not indicate any 
recommended treatment plan and/or practice conditions and restrictions.  (St. Ex. 8) 

 
10. In May 2007, Mr. Zinsmaster asked Dr. Islam for a “comprehensive evaluation signed by a 

licensed physician opining a diagnosis for why or why not Colleen [sic] A. McFarland is 
impaired.”  (St. Ex. 9) 

 
11. On June 26, 2007, Dr. Islam responded to Mr. Zinsmaster.  Dr. Islam’s diagnosis and her 

recommendation were essentially the same as she had stated in April 2007.  (St. Ex. 10) 
 
Ms. McFarland’s Testimony about Her Alcohol Consumption 
 
12. Ms. McFarland testified that she started drinking alcohol at 14 years of age, describing it as 

“normal kid stuff.”  She admitted that she has periodically consumed alcohol since that time.  
(Tr. at 38-39) 

 
13. Ms. McFarland acknowledged that she was convicted of DUI in 2004, describing it as a lapse 

in judgment.  She acknowledged that it was not the first time she had driven home drunk, but 
it was the last time.  Ms. McFarland testified that she had been depressed at that time because 
80 percent of her co-workers had been “let go” from their positions.  She explained that she 
had had “survivor guilt” and had used poor judgment that day.  She points out that she is very 
sorry for what happened.  She, however, disputed that it establishes that she is impaired.  (Tr. 
at 20, 28-29) 

 
14. She noted that she has reduced the amount and frequency of her alcohol use since her DUI 

conviction, and she no longer drinks and drives.  She testified that she did not change her 
alcohol use after attending Compass.  (Tr. at 28, 30) 

 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Coleen Ann McFarland 
Page 7 
 
 
15. Ms. McFarland also acknowledged that, until recently beginning a diet, she had consumed 

alcohol, averaging about six beers each week.  Her drinking was done only at social 
engagements.  More specifically, she explained that she would drink beer at bowling, when 
out to dinner with a friend, or at a party.  She emphasized, however, that she does not drive on 
those occasions.  (Tr. at 26, 30, 34-35, 38) 

 
Others’ Observations of Ms. McFarland and Her Alcohol Consumption 
 
16. In a letter dated October 25, 2007, Ms. McFarland’s supervisor, James D. Isner, wrote to the 

Board.  The State did not have the opportunity to examine Mr. Isner. 
 

Mr. Isner stated that he has been Ms. McFarland’s supervisor since she began working at 
Polymer Diagnostics, Inc. [PDI].  He described Ms. McFarland as a key scientist for the PDI 
organization and an expert in her technical field.  Additionally, Mr. Isner stated that PDI 
believes in Ms. McFarland’s abilities and potential, having recently sponsored Ms. McFarland in 
a lengthy, highly selective, leadership development program, which she completed in 2007.  
Mr. Isner learned of Ms. McFarland’s DUI charge soon after the event.  He confirmed, as an 
explanation, that she had been under tremendous stress during that time in 2004 because 80 
percent of her coworkers had been terminated from their jobs and she had been trying to cope 
with the “monumental increase to her workload and to adjust for the loss of colleagues and 
friends at work.”  Additionally, Mr. Isner wrote: 

 
During her entire career, Coleen has been an exceptional employee who 
continually receives high performance ratings.   She excels in her work 
everyday for me in a mentally demanding work environment.  She has never 
been considered in any way impaired in her career here at PDI.  When she told 
me that she was being judged as “impaired to perform massage” by the State 
Medical Board, I was surprised, as her performance at work does not indicate 
that such a judgment is appropriate. 
 

* * * 
 
I continue to offer my complete support of her endeavor [to obtain a massage 
therapy certificate] by stating that I do not believe that Coleen is impaired to 
perform massage. 

 
 (Resp. Ex. A) 
 
17. Kelly Mitchell testified in support of Ms. McFarland.  Ms. Mitchell works with Ms. McFarland 

at PDI.  Ms. Mitchell has known Ms. McFarland for more than two years and has received 
massages from her.  Ms. Mitchell stated that she does not believe that Ms. McFarland is 
impaired to give massages.  Additionally, Ms. Mitchell testified that she was aware of Ms. 
McFarland’s DUI conviction and of her alcohol use, neither of which prevented Ms. Mitchell 
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from seeking massages from Ms. McFarland.  Ms. Mitchell also stated that she has socialized 
with Ms. McFarland on occasion and alcohol was consumed.  (Tr. at 40-42) 

 
18. John McNeill also testified in support of Ms. McFarland.  Mr. McNeill met Ms. McFarland 

more than 10 years ago when she had taken a martial arts class that he had taught.  He 
described her training and participation in the American Bando Association.  Mr. McNeill 
learned of Ms. McFarland’s DUI charge soon after it occurred.  He testified that he has not 
ever seen her impaired and has no doubts about her ability to perform massage.  He, however, 
has not been training with Ms. McFarland as often as they had in the past, but they speak with 
one another often.  (Tr. at 44, 46-47) 

 
In an October 27, 2007, letter, Mr. McNeill noted that he had been aware that Ms. McFarland 
was under “unprecedented work pressure” in 2004 because of the workforce reductions.  He 
further stated that she was “having difficulty with her feelings as to why she maintained her 
job when so many talented friends and co-workers lost theirs.”  Finally, Mr. McNeill wrote: 

 
In closing, I’d like to state that I fully support Coleen.  She continues to grow 
and learn, plus she realizes and accepts her mistake.  She’s a talented leader in 
the Martial Arts community and at her professional job. * * * 
 
I was one of the people that encouraged her to study massotherapy.  I do not 
believe that Coleen is impaired to perform massage. 

 
 (Resp. Ex. B)  Mr. McNeill explained that he understands alcohol impairment well because 

he has an impaired family member.  He testified: 
 

“I have seen how that becomes the only thing that’s ever focused on when the 
person is impaired.  I don’t believe Coleen is like that at all.  Does Coleen drink 
beer?  Yes, she does drink beer.  * * *  [S]he does so many different tasks for 
our association, organizationally and things like that, that when she’s on task, 
she’s on task.  And that to me impairment says, can I focus on what I’m doing 
here [and] now to the best of my abilities?  I think she’s not impaired to do 
massage. 

 
(Tr. at 48) 

 
19. One of Ms. McFarland’s clients, Noreen M. Chernock, wrote in support of Ms. McFarland.  

The State did not have the opportunity to examine Ms. Chernock. 
 

Ms. Chernock stated that Ms. McFarland conducts herself in a professional manner, accepting 
the responsibility of being a massage therapist and honoring the integrity of the profession.  
Ms. Chernock considers Ms. McFarland to be an asset to the massage therapy profession 
because of her loyalty, dedication and love of the art.  (Resp. Ex. C) 
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20. Additionally, Ms. McFarland presented a letter jointly written by Barb and Jim Amato.  Ms. 

Amato is a licensed massage therapist and yoga instructor, and Mr. Amato is a life coach.  
They have known Ms. McFarland for nearly two years.  The State did not have the opportunity 
to examine them. 

 
 They stated that Ms. McFarland had pursued massage therapy after receiving massages herself.  

They noted that she wants to help others to feel the mental and physical benefits of massage.  
They do not feel that Ms. McFarland is impaired to practice massage.  (Resp. Ex. D) 

 
Other Information 
 
21. Ms. McFarland testified that she believes that she is not impaired.  She pointed out that she 

has worked and currently works in a position where safety and attentiveness are extremely 
important daily issues.  Additionally, she noted that her colleagues do not find that she 
impaired.  (Tr. at 17-18) 

 
22. With regard to the impairment examination at Compass, Ms. McFarland raises several 

criticisms.  First, Ms. McFarland testified that, Compass didn’t know what to do with her 
when she got to Compass and that the nurse “decided to send [her] with the other women 
going through the rehabilitation process.”  (Tr. at 22) 

 
Second, Ms. McFarland noted that Dr. Islam spent only 10 minutes with her during the 72-
hour evaluation.  Ms. McFarland acknowledged that she met with other counselors and 
attended many therapy sessions.  However, Ms. McFarland stated that the Compass report 
does not seem to take into consideration the entirety of the 3-day evaluation or the other team 
members’ impressions.  In particular, Ms. McFarland testified that one of the counselors 
planned to report that Ms. McFarland was not impaired.  Additionally, Ms. McFarland 
testified that “[not impaired] was the sense that I got from all of the people I met at Compass.  
So I was very surprised when I saw the report from Dr. Islam.”  She described Dr. Islam’s 
opinion as extreme.  (Tr. at 18, 23, 31, 32-34) 

 
 Third, Ms. McFarland testified that, during her stay at Compass, Dr. Islam indicated that she 

is against alcohol consumption.  In support of her contention that Dr. Islam is biased against 
alcohol and has incorrectly concluded that Ms. McFarland is impaired, Ms. McFarland presented 
an article written by Dr. Islam.  The article is entitled “Pleasing God versus His Creation.”  It 
appeared in Pakastan Link, a Pakastani internet newspaper and is dated January 14, 2005.  In 
the article, Dr. Islam expressed her “horror” and noted her “protest” when alcohol had been 
present during a religious ceremony that she had attended while visiting in Pakistan.  Furthermore, 
Dr. Islam wrote:  “* * * not only do we drink we have the gall to hold a Qawwali performance 
at our home and drink while the holy names of God and the Prophet (pbuh) are taken in 
poetry.  This is not just flouting the Law of God it is akin to challenging Him.”  (Tr. at 21; 
Resp. Ex. J) 
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Fourth, Ms. McFarland noted several difficulties encountered since her release to obtain her 
records from Compass.  Ms. McFarland stated that, upon release from Compass, she was 
provided with no documentation.  Ms. McFarland testified that she tried to obtain copies of 
her records from Compass in order to obtain another doctor’s opinion.  Specifically, she 
executed a medical release form for her doctor’s office, which then sought to obtain the 
records from Compass.  Additionally, Ms. McFarland called and wrote directly to Compass 
requesting that copies of her records be provided to her.  Moreover, she also believes that the 
Board’s enforcement attorney attempted to obtain her records and that none of those record 
requests were successful.  (Tr. at 18-19, 33; Resp. Exs. E, F, G) 

 
23. Ms. McFarland testified that she does not intend to become a full-time massage therapist.  She 

intends to maintain her current career in chemistry, but wishes to provide massage therapy on 
a part-time basis.  Additionally, she testified that she would like to provide massage therapy 
in connection with hospice services.  (Tr. at 23-24) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On February 16, 2006, Coleen Ann McFarland submitted an “Application for Certificate to 

Practice a Limited Branch – Massage Therapy.”  In that application, she answered “Yes” to 
question 11, which asked whether she had been found guilty of a violation of any law, other 
than a minor traffic violation.  She provided supplemental information, indicating that she had 
pleaded guilty, on July 15, 2004, in the Rocky River Municipal Court, to a charge of Driving 
under the Influence. 

 
2. Ms. McFarland’s February 2006 application remains pending. 
 
3. On November 1, 2006, the Board Secretary wrote to Ms. McFarland, indicating that the Board 

has reason to believe that she is in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  
The Board ordered her to submit to a 72-hour inpatient examination on November 30, 2006, 
at Compass. 

 
4. Ms. McFarland attended the Board-ordered, 72-hour examination and, thereafter, Mahjabeen 

Islam, M.D., at Compass, found that Ms. McFarland is impaired in her ability to practice 
massage therapy according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual 
or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
Based upon the evidence of record, Coleen Ann McFarland’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions do not 
constitute “[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair 
ability to practice” as set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  The evidence of record 
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is insufficiently reliable, probative, and substantial to establish that Ms. McFarland is impaired in 
her ability to practice massage therapy for the following reasons: 
 

a. Mahjabeen Islam, M.D., at Compass, did not initially diagnose impairment.  
The written assessment provided by Dr. Islam is a collection of letters.  She 
stated in January 2007 that “there is a problem with the use of alcohol” apparently 
because Ms. McFarland continued to consume alcohol despite her DUI charge.  
This statement is not a diagnosis of impairment. 

 
b. It was not until after multiple requests from the Board enforcement attorney, who 

had provided a “check the diagnosis box” letter, that Dr. Islam stated that Ms. 
McFarland was impaired. 

 
c. No underlying records were presented to support Dr. Islam’s impairment 

diagnosis and no one from Compass testified in support of the diagnosis or to 
explain the basis for the diagnosis. 

 
d. Although Ms. McFarland’s first exposure to alcohol was at an early age and 

Ms. McFarland has regularly consumed alcohol as an adult, there is no 
evidence that she abuses alcohol. 

 
e. The evidence establishes that Ms. McFarland, on her own, reduced her alcohol 

consumption and her behavior following her DUI arrest and conviction, which 
had occurred during a particularly difficult period of time for Ms. McFarland. 

 
f. Ms. McFarland presented reliable, probative, and substantive evidence from 

individuals who see, socialize, and work with her on a daily and/or regular basis.  
Those individuals, one of whom is quite familiar with alcohol impairment, 
deny that Ms. McFarland is impaired. 

 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED, that: 
 

The allegations against Coleen Ann McFarland, set forth in the June 14, 2007, notice 
of opportunity for hearing are DISMISSED. 

 
The application of Ms. McFarland, for a certificate to practice massage therapy in 
Ohio is GRANTED, provided that she otherwise meets all statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

 
This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of approval by 
the Board. 
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